

No. 20-773

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NAZIR KHAN, IFTIKHAR KHAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID R. TODD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENT P. LORIMER  
WORKMAN NYDEGGER  
60 E. South Temple, Suite 1000  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 533-9800  
Email: dtodd@wnlaw.com  
  
*Attorneys for*  
*Merit Medical Systems, Inc. et al.*

March 25, 2021

---

---

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
ADDITIONAL RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Khans’ Patents and the Accused HeRO® Graft .....	5
B. The Khans’ Complaint.....	6
C. Merit’s Motion to Dismiss for Improper Venue and the First of Merit’s Warnings to the Khans.....	7
D. The Khans’ Frivolous Arguments on Venue and Merit’s Further Warnings to Them .....	8
E. The Khans’ Attempt to Serve the Physicians and Further Notice to the Khans About Their Frivolous Arguments .....	8
F. The District Court’s January 23, 2019 Order Regarding Venue .....	10
G. The Khans’ Motion for Reconsideration on Venue and Merit’s Further Warnings to Them .....	10
H. Merit’s Further Warnings to the Khans on Behalf of the Merit Physicians.....	11

I. The Physicians’ Motions to Dismiss and Motion for Rule 11 Sanctions .....	12
J. The Court’s May 16, 2019 Order Dismissing the Remainder of the Khans’ Claims and Awarding Sanctions.....	16
K. The Khans’ Flurry of Additional Frivolous and Outrageous Filings .....	19
L. The District Court’s July 15, 2019 Order and July 24, 2019 Judgment Quantifying Rule 11 Sanctions .....	22
M. Merit’s Motion for Attorney Fees Under 35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	24
N. Federal Circuit Appeal .....	25
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	27
I. The Khans Forfeited the Challenge They Now Raise by Failing to Raise It in the District Court.....	27
II. The Harmless Error Rule Makes This Case a Poor Vehicle for Certiorari .....	31
III. The Khans’ Petition Ignores Their Egregious Conduct and Their Alternative Liability for Attorney Fees Under 35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	34
IV. The Khans’ Petition Should Be Denied Because Further Percolation Among the Circuits Is Warranted .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Engineering, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	34
<i>Gordon v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 345 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>In re Khan</i> , 722 Fed. Appx. 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Miller</i> , 730 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Jaffke v. Dunham</i> , 352 U.S. 280 (1957).....	34
<i>Khan v. Hemosphere Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 10947304 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2019) .....	10
<i>Khan v. Hemosphere Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2137378 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2019) .....	16, 17, 18, 30, 33
<i>Khan v. Hemosphere Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 10947306 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2019) .....	22
<i>Khan v. Hemosphere Inc.</i> , 825 Fed. Appx. 762 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	26



<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	32
<i>McGreal v. Village of Orland Park</i> , 928 F.2d 556 (7th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Northern Illinois Telecom, Inc. v.</i> <i>PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 850 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health &amp;</i> <i>Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	25
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943).....	32, 34
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Schock v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 674 (2019) (Sotomayor, J., concurring in the denial of certiorari).....	29
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	31
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group</i> <i>Brands LLC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1514 (2017).....	7, 8, 17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	29, 30

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	27
---	----

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391(g).....	8, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	10, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2111 .....	32
35 U.S.C. § 251 .....	6
35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 299 .....	12, 17

**Other Authorities**

Fed.Cir.R. 30(e) .....	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 4 .....	8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20
Fed.R.Civ.P. 11 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 61 .....	32
S.Ct. Rule 10(a) .....	32
